Course report for Traineeship in Biology 2021
(BL8006 & BL8007)

Description of changes, and potential decisions already made to
make such changes, since the course was last given.

Changes since last year are that we have now more strictly defined the difference between internship in
biology and research internship (where there is now also an advanced course). The practical course in
biology is now focused on practical places where biological knowledge is used in work where research is
NOT the main activity.

The strengths of the course according to the students.

The opportunity to gain insight into how the work is carried out at a workplace outside the university, and
very good for getting contacts for future job applications. Also developed to be able to apply their biological
knowledge in a profession, and try out a professional practice.

The weaknesses of the course according to the students

In general, the course is well designed, it is possible that you should be able to have a reconciliation with
the course instructor and other students in the middle of the course. (However, this is not possible as the
students start at slightly different times). Help with finding internships is also requested.

The teachers’ analysis of the implementation and results of the
course.

Very good result for the students. The course has proven to be very good for the students as many get the
opportunity to network and/or continue work in some form, and many students also point out the
importance of trying to work at a workplace for their personal development.

Conclusions and suggestions for possible changes to the course
and any decisions already made to develop the course.

We will not help with finding internships as it is an important part of the course to learn how to find ways to
do so. But you should be able to point out to future students that it is important to be out in good time, and
to give yourself about 0.5-1 year to look for an internship to get a good place that suits the student's
wishes.



BL8006 and BL8007 2021 Traineeship in Biology 7.5 and 15 credits

Respondents: 7
Answer Count: 4
Answer Frequency: 57.14%

. Extent of the course: did you take the 7.5 credits course or the 15
credits course?

Extent of the course: did you take the

7.5 credits course or the 15 credits Number of

course? Responses

7.5 credits 0 (0.0%)

15 credits 4 (100.0%)

Total 4 (100.0%) 7.5 credits

0 1 2 3 4 5

1. Overall impression

Overall I am satisfied with this Number of

course Responses

1 Not at all 0 (0.0%)

2 0 (0.0%)

3 0 (0.0%) 1 Not at all

4 1 (25.0%) 2

5 Completely 3 (75.0%) 3

Don't know 0 (0.0%) 4

Total 4 (100.0%) 5 Completely
Don't know

0 0.5 1 153 2 2.5 3 3.5




2. Course content

The content of the course was relevant to

me for achieving the intended learning
outcomes.

Number of
Responses

1 Not at all

2

3

4

5 Completely
Don't know
Total

3. Examination/assessm

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
1 (25.0%)
3 (75.0%)
0 (0.0%)

4 (100.0%)

1 Not at all

2

3

4

5 Completely

Don't know%

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3

ent

The examination/assessment tested how

well I achieved the intended learning
outcomes.

Number of
Responses

1 Not at all

2

3

4

5 Completely
Don't know
Total

4. On average, I have sp

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
2 (50.0%)
2 (50.0%)
0 (0.0%)
4 (100.0%)

1 Not at all
2
3

4—

5 Cﬂmp‘f’te‘yﬁ

0 0.5 1 1:6) 2

Don't know

2]

ent approximately the following number of

hours per week on the course, total time, including self-study.

On average, I have spent approximate

ly

the following nhumber of hours per week

on the course, total time, including
self-study.

Number of
Responses

374

How did you find your
workplace?

38|
39
40
41
42
43-]
44
45
46+

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
1 (25.0%)
1 (25.0%)
2 (50.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
4 (100.0%)

0.5 2.5

How did you find your workplace?

Number of
Responses

Through contacts
Advertisement

I contacted the workplace
Other (please specify below)
Total

1 (25.0%)
1 (25.0%)
2 (50.0%)
0 (0.0%)

4 (100.0%)

Through contacts

Advertisement

I contacted the wo...

Other (please spec...

o
-
]

2.5



8. Learning environment

I felt that the supervisor contributed to a good learning environment

I felt that the supervisor contributed to Number of

a good learning environment Responses

1 Not at all 0 (0.0%)

2 0 (0.0%)

3 0 (000/0) 1 Not at all

4 1 (25.0%) #

5 Completely 3 (75.0%) 3

Don't know/ 4

Not relevant 0 (0.0%) 5 Comp\etewﬁ
Total 4 (100.0%) Don't know/...

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 25 3 3.5

I have received constructive feedback on my performance

I have received constructive Number of
feedback on my performance Responses
1 Not at all 0 (0.0%)
2 0 (0.0%)
3 0 (0.0%)
4 1 (25.0%)
5 Completely 3 (75.0%)
Don't know/

Not relevant 0 (0.0%)
Total 4 (100.0%)

My expectations on the course were met

My expectations on the course Number of
were met Responses
1 Not at all 0 (0.0%)
2 0 (0.0%)
3 1 (25.0%)
4 0 (0.0%)
5 Completely 3 (75.0%)
Don't know/

Not relevant 0 (0.0%)
Total 4 (100.0%)

1 Not at all
2
3
4

5 Completely
Don't know/...

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 25 3 3.5
1 Not at all
24
G
44
5 Completely
Don't know/...
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5

The knowledge and skills that I have acquired will be useful in the future

The knowledge and skills that I have Number of
acquired will be useful in the future Responses
1 Not at all 0 (0.0%)
2 0 (0.0%)
3 0 (0.0%)
4 0 (0.0%)
5 Completely 4 (100.0%)
Don't know/

Not relevant 0 (0.0%)
Total 4 (100.0%)

1 Not at all
2
3
4

5 Completely
Don't know/...




9. How valuable were your previously acquired educational
knowledge and skills for the traineeship?

How valuable were your previously

acquired educational knowledge and Number of

skills for the traineeship? Responses

1 Not at all 0 (0.0%)

2 0 (0.0%) 1 Not at all

3 0 (0.0%) 2

4 1 (25.0%) -

5 Very 3 (75.0%)

Total 4 (100.0%) &

3 VerVJ—
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5

Has your traineeship led to new job possibilities in the future?

Has your traineeship led to new job Number of

possibilities in the future? Responses

No, not at the moment 0 (0.0%) -

Yes, I will continue to work at the workplace

in some way 1 (25.0%) No, not at the mo... 4

Yes, I have been urged to apply for a ) )

position ’ PRy 0 (0.0%) ves, Lwill cont... -]
Other (please specify below) 3 (75.0%) Yes, 1 have been ...

Total 4 (100.0%)

Ol (flzse e —
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